

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DURA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; CAM L. GARNER; JAMES W. NEWMAN; CHARLES W. PRETTYMAN; WALTER F. SPATH; JAMES C. BLAIR; JULIA R. BROWN; JOSEPH C. COOK, JR.; and MITCHELL R. WOODBURY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL BROUDO; BALDEV S. GILL; LARRY MORGAN IRA; LEONID SHVARTSMAN (for G&S partnership); NEIL SISKIND; ROBERTA SPECK; BRENT VOGT, On Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON  
HENRY ROSEN  
TOR GRONBORG  
JOSEPH D. DALEY  
LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA  
GELLER RUDMAN &  
ROBBINS LLP  
401 B Street, Suite 1700  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 231-1058

PATRICK J. COUGHLIN \*  
SANFORD SVETCOV  
LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA  
GELLER RUDMAN &  
ROBBINS LLP  
100 Pine Street, Suite 2600  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 288-4545

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Respondents*

[Additional counsel appear on signature page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. PRE-PSLRA SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT DECISIONS ESTABLISHED LOSS CAUSATION PRINCIPLES FOR §10(b) CASES: THE INVESTOR’S LOSS IS PAYING A FRAUD-INFLATED PUR- CHASE PRICE.....	12
A. Under the Common Law of Deceit and Market Manipulation an Investor’s Loss Is the Difference Between the Fraud-Inflated Price Paid and Value on the Date of the Transaction .....	13
B. The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Codified the Common-Law Rule that an Investor’s Injury Consists of Paying a Fictitious Price.....	16
C. Section 10(b) Precedents Embrace the Traditional Rule that Loss Is Suffered at the Time of Purchase .....	17
II. THE PSLRA ADOPTED THE TRADI- TIONAL FRAUD-INFLATED-PRICE RULE OF LOSS CAUSATION FROM PRE-PSLRA SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT COURT DECISIONS .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Section 21D(b)(4), Which Speaks of “Proof,” Not Pleading, Cannot Be Reasonably Construed as Imposing a Heightened Particularity Requirement for Pleading Loss Causation.....	30
B. The PSLRA’s Amendment to Section 12 of the 1933 Act, Which Provides for Recissory Awards, Does Not Apply to Section 10(b) Actions to Recover Out-of-Pocket Losses .....	35
C. The PSLRA’s “Look-Back” Damages Cap Supports the Ninth Circuit’s Inflated-Purchase-Price Standard.....	38
III. THE DECISIONS HERALDED BY DURA AND ITS AMICI AS THE “MAJORITY” RULE ARE ACTUALLY THE FIRST CASES TO DEVIATE FROM THE TRADITIONAL RULE AND THE PSLRA .....	41
IV. PETITIONERS’ BRIGHT-LINE CORRECTIVE-DISCLOSURE PRICE-DECLINE RULE WOULD UNDERMINE THE SECURITIES LAWS’ FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSES .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	50
APPENDIX—Stock Chart .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abell v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 492 U.S. 914 (1989).....	21
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Akerman v. Onyx Communs., Inc.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 810 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	36
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>Associated Randall Bank v. Griffin, Kubik, Stephens &amp; Thompson, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Astor Chauffeured Limousine Co. v. Runnfeldt Inv. Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 1540 (7th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14, 42, 43, 44
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	34
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	14, 43, 44
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	46
<i>DSAM Global Value Fund v. Altris Software, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 385 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	49
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 681 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Elec. Data Sys. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	33
<i>Elkind v. Liggett &amp; Myers</i> , 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980).....	37
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13, 42
<i>Eminence Capital, L.L.C. v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>EP Medsystems, Inc. v. Echocath, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	28
<i>Estate Counseling Serv. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 303 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1962).....	15, 17
<i>In re Executive Telecard Sec. Litig.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1021 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	31
<i>Flamm v. Eberstadt</i> , 814 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Garnatz v. Stifel, Nicolaus &amp; Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 1357 (8th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Globus v. Law Research Servs., Inc.</i> , 418 F.2d 1276 (2d Cir. 1969).....	38
<i>Goldberg v. Household Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 890 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1989).....	49
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	33
<i>Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Green v. Occidental Petroleum</i> , 541 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1976).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Hatrock v. Edward D. Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 750 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>High v. Berret</i> , 148 Pa. 261, 23 A. 1004 (1892)....	14
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	21, 35, 37
<i>Huddleston v. Herman &amp; MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 450 U.S. 375 (1983).....	22, 23, 34, 37
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	10, 36
<i>Isquith v. Caremark Int'l</i> , 136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Janigan v. Taylor</i> , 344 F.2d 781 (1st Cir. 1965) ...	17
<i>Kaufman v. Mellon Nat'l Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 366 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1966) .....	14
<i>Knapp v. Ernst &amp; Whinney</i> , 90 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004).....	33
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	16, 17
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	33
<i>In re LTV Sec. Litig.</i> , 88 F.R.D. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1980).....	22
<i>Mayer v. Mylod</i> , 988 F.2d 635 (6th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899) .....	14, 15
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Asensio &amp; Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 2004).....	39, 40
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Tr. Fund v. Am. West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Philko Aviation, Inc. v. Shackel</i> , 462 U.S. 406 (1983).....	28
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	16, 17
<i>Pommer v. Medtest Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 620 (7th Cir. 1992).....	25, 37
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rex v. De Berenger</i> , 3 M. & S. 67, 105 Eng. Rep. 536 (1814).....	14, 15
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12, 41, 42
<i>Rosenberg v. Hano</i> , 121 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1941).....	16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	33
<i>SEC v. Shapiro</i> , 494 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1974).....	50
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	17
<i>Scattergood v. Perelman</i> , 945 F.2d 618 (3d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Scott v. Brown</i> , 2 Q.B.D. 724 (1892).....	14
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Sigafus v. Porter</i> , 179 U.S. 116 (1900).....	14, 15
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Sirota v. Solitron Dev. Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Smith v. Bolles</i> , 132 U.S. 125 (1889).....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	31, 33
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	33
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	32
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 5 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1933), <i>aff'd</i> , 79 F. 321 (2d Cir. 1935).....	15
<i>In re Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 1346 (W.D. Wash. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 823 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23, 37
<i>Wool v. Tandem Computers, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 1433 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	9, 22, 40
<i>In re World Access, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (N.D. Ga. 2004) .....	31

## STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

## 15 U.S.C.

§ 77k .....	36, 37
§ 77k(e).....	35, 36, 37
§ 77l .....	35, 36, 37
§ 77l(2) .....	35, 36, 37
§ 77l(a)(2) .....	37
§ 78bb(a).....	9
§ 78i .....	16, 17
§ 78i(a)(4) .....	16
§ 78i(e).....	13, 16
§ 78j(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 78r(a) .....	16, 17
§ 78u-4(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 78u-4(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 78u-4(b)(3).....	25, 32
§ 78u-4(b)(3)(B) .....	11, 34
§ 78u-4(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 78u-4(e)(1).....	38, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1658(b)(2).....	10, 11
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 9(b).....	30, 31
Rule 12(b)(6).....	48
17 C.F.R.	
§ 240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>

## SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

A.A. Berle, <i>Liability For Stock Market Manipulation</i> , 31 Colum. L. Rev. 264 (1931)...	10, 15
R.A. Brealey, <i>An Introduction to Risk and Return From Common Stock</i> (1983).....	9
Richard A. Brealey & Stewart C. Myers, <i>Capital Investment and Valuation</i> (2003) .....	9
William J. Carney, <i>The Limits of the Fraud on the Market Doctrine</i> , 44 Bus. Law. 1259 (1989).....	19
Bradford Cornell & R. Gregory Morgan, <i>Using Finance Theory to Measure Damages in Fraud in the Market Cases</i> , 37 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 883 (1990) .....	11, 46
Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>The Economic Structure of Corporate Law</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1991).....	37, 38
Jay W. Eisenhofer, Geoffrey C. Jarvis & James R. Banko, <i>Securities Fraud, Stock Price Valuation, and Loss Causation: Toward a Corporate Finance-Based Theory of Loss Causation</i> , 59 Bus. Law. 1419 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Eugene F. Fama & Merton H. Miller, <i>The Theory of Finance</i> (1972) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Efficient Capital Markets, the Crash, and the Fraud on the Market Theory</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 907 (1989).....	19
Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Use of Modern Finance Theory in Securities Fraud Cases Involving Actively Traded Securities</i> , 38 Bus. Law. 1 (1982).....	11, 24
John Hanna, <i>The Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 23 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1934) .....	36
Michael J. Kaufman, <i>Loss Causation: Exposing a Fraud on Securities Law Jurisprudence</i> , 24 Ind. L. Rev. 357 (1991) .....	16, 17, 18
Michael J. Kaufman, <i>Loss Causation Revisited</i> , 32 Sec. Reg. L. J. 357 (publication forthcoming winter 2004).....	35, 37, 43
Michael J. Kaufman, <i>Securities Litigation: Damages</i> (2003) .....	18
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) § 110 .....	15, 44
Baruch Lev and Meiring deVilliers, <i>Stock Price Crashes and 10b-5 Damages: A Legal, Economic, and Policy Analysis</i> , 47 Stanford L. Rev. 7 (1994) .....	41
Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 2004) .....	17
Burton G. Malkiel, <i>Is The Stock Market Efficient?</i> , 243 Science 1313 (Mar. 10, 1989)...	9
Marcia Kramer Mayer, <i>Loss Causation and Damages: Dura and Beyond</i> (NERA Economic Consulting, Sept. 30, 2004) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Arthur L. Merritt, <i>A Consistent Model of Loss Causation in Securities Fraud Litigation: Suiting the Remedy to the Wrong</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 469 (1988) .....	15
Merton H. Miller & Franco Modigliani, <i>Dividend Policy, Growth and the Valuation of Shares</i> , 34 J. Bus. 411 (1961).....	9
<i>Restatement of Torts</i> (1938)	
§ 549 .....	15
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977)	
§ 548A cmt. b .....	44
§ 549 .....	15

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 73-1455 (1934).....	16
S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934).....	16
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 679 .....	<i>passim</i>
S. 240, 104th Cong., §104 (Jan. 18, 1995) .....	27, 28
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 73-1838 (1934) .....	36
H.R. 10, 104th Cong., §204 (Jan. 4, 1995).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (Feb. 24, 1995) .....	27
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 730.....	8, 30, 39, 40
141 Cong. Rec. S1086 (Jan. 18, 1995) .....	27, 28
148 Cong. Rec. S6528 (July 10, 2002).....	11, 47
148 Cong. Rec. S7418-20 (July 26, 2002) .....	47
Pub. L. No. 73-22, §11(e), 48 Stat. 74 (1933) .....	35
Pub. L. No. 73-22, §12(2), 48 Stat. 74 (1933).....	35
Pub. L. No. 73-291, §201(d), 48 Stat. 905 (1934).....	36
Pub. L. No. 107-204, §804(a), 116 Stat. 801 (July 30, 2002).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Subcommittee on Securities of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, Staff Report on Private Securities Litigation 58 (May 17, 1994), <i>reprinted in Abandonment of the Private Right of Action for Aiding and Abetting Securities Fraud/Staff Report on Private Securities Litigation: Hear- ing Before the Subcommittee on Securities, 103d Cong., 228 (May 12, 1994)</i> .....	26
<i>Hearing on Securities Fraud Litigation Reform Proposals Before the Subcommittee on Telecommunications &amp; Finance of the House Committee on Commerce (Feb. 10, 1995) (testimony of SEC Chairman Arthur Levitt) .....</i>	46
<i>Corporate Accounting Practices Review: The Roles of the SEC and FASB in Establishing GAAP: Hearing on H.R. 3763 Before the House Fin. Servs. Comm. (May 14, 2002) (testimony by Robert K. Herdman, SEC Chief Accountant) .....</i>	45
<i>Strengthening Accounting Oversight: Before the House Energy and Commerce Comm. (July 25, 2002) (testimony by Edmund L. Jenkins, Chairman of the Financial Accounting Standards Board) .....</i>	45
 NEWSPAPER ARTICLES	
“Dura Shares Plunge on Profit Warning, Slow Drug Sales,” <i>Bloomberg News</i> , Feb. 25, 1998 .....	6
“Dura Warns on Profit, Teams Up With Lilly on Insulin,” <i>Bloomberg News</i> , Sept. 23, 1998.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gretchen Morgenson, “Finding Holes in Corporate Excuses,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Aug. 1, 2004 .....	49
Jonathan Fuerbringer, “Yesterday’s Earnings Don’t Move Stocks, Tomorrow’s Do,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Aug. 8, 2004.....	48
Lynn Cowan & Shaheen Pasha, “Investors Focus on Future Results and Forgive Past Performance,” <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Apr. 24, 2002.....	48
